

## **RatingsDirect**®

#### **Summary:**

### East Lansing School District, Michigan; School State Program

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Errol R Arne, New York (1) 212-438-2379; errol.arne@standardandpoors.com

#### **Secondary Contact:**

Benjamin D Gallovic, Chicago (312) 233-7070; benjamin.gallovic@standardandpoors.com

#### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

#### **Summary:**

# East Lansing School District, Michigan; School State Program

#### **Credit Profile**

East Lansing Sch Dist rfdg bnds (GO - unltd tax) (federally taxable)

Long Term RatingAA-/PositiveCurrentUnderlying Rating for Credit ProgramAA-/StableAffirmed

East Lansing Sch Dist SCHSTPR

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

#### Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services has revised its outlook to stable from negative and affirmed its 'AA-' underlying rating on East Lansing School District, Mich.'s existing general obligation (GO) bonds.

The revised outlook reflects the district's recent and projected improved budgetary performance, which should help it to increase its general fund reserves.

A pledge of the district's full-faith-credit-and-resources and an agreement to levy ad valorem property taxes without limit to rate or amount secure the outstanding bonds.

The underlying rating reflects our assessment of the district's:

- Participation in the diverse economy of the Lansing-East Lansing metropolitan area;
- Stable enrollment, which directly affects the district's finances because of the state funding formula;
- Good general fund balance level despite some drawdowns but district posted surplus in 2015 and expects another surplus in 2016; and
- Low to moderate overall debt burden.

Limiting credit considerations are:

- Adequate, but below average, income level, which is influenced by the presence of a large number of Michigan State University students;
- Elevated debt service carrying charges, which reflects rapid amortization; and
- Low funded pension, which could lead to future budgetary pressures.

In our opinion, the district's overall financial profile has been somewhat inconsistent as the general fund has used and added to its reserve base over the past five years but overall has maintained what we would consider good reserves (7.3% of operating expenditures as of June 30, 2015).

Management has indicated it expects to adopt a budget for fiscal 2017 that will call for a slight use of reserves but officials have indicated it has no plans to materially spend down its reserves over the next few years. For fiscal 2016,

the original budget called for a use of \$120,000 of reserves but through the first six months of the year the district now expects to materially add to its reserves with a projected surplus of nearly \$1.2 million. Officials cite receiving more students than originally budgeted for as the main reason for the projected increase in reserves as well as underestimating the state foundation level it would receive on a per pupil basis. If the surplus of \$1.2 million does occur it would put reserves at about 11% of operating expenditures.

The last audit on June 30, 2015, yielded a surplus of \$367,607 that increased the available general fund balance to \$2.6 million, or 7.3% of operating expenditures, which we consider good. State aid represented nearly 65% of the total general fund revenues while property taxes contributed about 23%. The district had budgeted a use of \$187,000 (first revision) of reserves but typically is conservative in its assumptions when it produces the original budget. Officials cite savings on employee health benefits as the main reason for the turnaround.

The 14.4-square-mile district is located mainly in the city of East Lansing in Ingham County and also serves residents in Clinton County. The estimated number of residents that the district serves is 56,019. With the state capital in neighboring Lansing, the economy is dominated by state employment. In addition, with the presence of Michigan State University (MSU)--the largest employer in East Lansing--the income indicators are affected. The average unemployment rate in calendar 2014 for Ingham County is 6%, which is lower than the state rate of 7.2% for the same time period.

We consider the district's per capita and median household effective buying income (EBI) to be adequate, but below average--due to MSU--at 73% when compared with the national average. Taxable valuation slightly increased for the second year in a row to \$1.05 million for fiscal 2015 and management expects a 2.5% increase for 2016. The total market value of \$2.5 million equated to \$44,170 per capita for fiscal 2015, which we view as adequate. We consider the property tax base very diverse, with the 10 leading taxpayers accounting for 10% of taxable valuation.

Overall the district's enrollment has remained stable with slight gains and losses over the last six years but for fiscal 2016, the district gained nearly 4% from fiscal 2015 to 3,642 students. Officials have indicated that on an unaudited basis, the district has received about 52 more than it originally predicted and it attributes it to expansion of the school of choice program. Officials stated that enrollment should remain at about the 3,650 student mark for the next five years. The district participates in the school of choice program, whose students represent about 23% of the current student population. Officials maintain that it typically has breakeven results for students that enter and leave the district each year.

Standard & Poor's considers the district's financial management practices "standard" under its Financial Management Assessment methodology, indicating the finance department maintains adequate policies in some, but not all, key areas. The district performs a line by line budget approach with three years of historical information. The budget can be amended as needed and the board is updated a few times per year with a "budget to actual" report. The district does not have a formal long-term financial plan. The district does not have a formal long-term capital plan but meets annually to discuss the most pressing needs and have a replacement plan for its technology needs. The district has a sinking fund, the purpose of which is to alleviate some pressure on the general fund, and which will be up for voter renewal in fiscal 2018. The district has its own investment policy and annually reports the performance and holdings of its investments. There is no official debt management policy but the district adheres to state guidelines. Officials state

that there is an official reserve policy to maintain reserves between 10% and 15% of operating expenditures so as to ensure cash flow throughout the year. The district is currently not meeting this policy.

We consider the district's overall debt low at \$1,664 per capita and more moderate at 3.9% of market value. We also consider debt service carrying charges elevated at 16% of fiscal 2015 expenditures. Amortization is rapid, with the district planning to retire 70% of debt over the next 10 years. Management has confirmed that the district has no alternative financing obligations. It is our understanding that the district doesn't have official plans to issue debt but is discussing a possible bond vote for November 2016, which could range between \$20 million and \$50 million for improvements to its elementary school buildings.

The district participates in Michigan's Public School Employees' Retirement System (MPSERS) and contributed \$5.4 million to the plan in fiscal 2015. All retirees participating in MPSERS receive postemployment health care benefits, which are also funded by the district's total contributions to the plan. The combined pension and other postemployment benefit contributions equaled nearly 12.5% of total government expenditures in fiscal 2015, which we consider high.

The district contributes to MPSERS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plan administered by the state, for pension benefits and the vast majority of its OPEB benefits. State statute establishes and may amend MPSERS benefit provisions. For our calculation purposes, we considered the district's statutorily determined contribution its required pension contribution. Per Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 68 standards, which the district implemented for its financial statements ended June 30, 2015, employers with benefits administered through cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plans such as MPSERS must report their proportionate share of the net pension liability.

The net pension liability for the MPSERS plan as of Sept. 30, 2014, (last actuarial) was \$22 billion and the funded ratio, which consists of the plan fiduciary net position as a proportion of the total pension liability, was 66.2%. The district's proportion of the net MPSERS liability as of the most recent actuarial valuation (Sept. 30, 2014) was \$48.5 million or 0.22017 percent. The district's proportionate share of the net pension liability is based on statutory required contributions in relation to all reporting units' statutorily required contributions for the measurement period.

The district does not expect its postretirement carrying charges to increase substantially in the next two to three years and the state held required contribution rates flat for fiscal 2016; however, consistently low pension funded ratios could likely lead to an eventual increase in contributions and potential budget stress.

#### Outlook

The stable outlook on the underlying rating reflects our expectation that the district will continue to make the necessary adjustments to maintain at least good reserves, and to maintain its low to moderate debt profile and as such we do not expect the rating to change during our two-year outlook period.

#### Upside scenario

A higher underlying rating is possible if the district can build its reserves to a level that we feel is commensurate with

higher rated peers as well as an improvement in the economic income indicators.

#### Downside scenario

A lower underlying rating is possible if the budgetary performance materially deteriorates and negative affects the district's reserves.

#### **Related Criteria And Research**

#### **Related Criteria**

- USPF Criteria: GO Debt, Oct. 12, 2006
- USPF Criteria: Key General Obligation Ratio Credit Ranges Analysis Vs. Reality, April 2, 2008
- USPF Criteria: Financial Management Assessment, June 27, 2006
- USPF Criteria: Debt Statement Analysis, Aug. 22, 2006
- USPF Criteria: Assigning Issue Credit Ratings Of Operating Entities, May 20, 2015
- Criteria: Use of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

#### Related Research

Incorporating GASB 67 And 68: Evaluating Pension/OPEB Obligations Under Standard & Poor's U.S. Local Government GO Criteria, Sept. 2, 2015

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2016 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.